TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SUNTRUST BANK		07/02/2012	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABOVENET, INC.		
Street Address:	360 HAMILTON AVENUE, 7TH FLOOR		
City:	WHITE PLAINS		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	10601		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3847072	
Registration Number:	3742184	
Registration Number:	3665937	EXPRESSWAVE
Registration Number:	3665936	EXPRESSWAVE
Registration Number:	3501281	ABOVENET
Registration Number:	3399181	JABNET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6508385109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 650-838-3743

Email: jlik@shearman.com

Correspondent Name: SAMUEL WAXMAN

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 2: Shearman & Sterling LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0499

384/0/2

900228215

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35613/39			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAMUEL WAXMAN			
Signature:	/SAMUEL WAXMAN/			
Date:	07/09/2012			
Total Attachments: 3 source=0 - Alston (for Abovenet) Trademark Security Release#page1.tif source=0 - Alston (for Abovenet) Trademark Security Release#page2.tif source=0 - Alston (for Abovenet) Trademark Security Release#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0500

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is given on July 2, 2012, by SUNTRUST BANK, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), to ABOVENET, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2011, the Grantor, certain other companies and the Administrative Agent entered into a Guaranty and Security Agreement (as amended, modified and supplemented to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement") and a Grant of Security Interest Patents and Trademarks (the "Security Interest");

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Security Agreement and Security Interest, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill, in, to and under the United States trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, said Security Interest was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on February 7, 2011 at reel/frame 4468/866;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Trademarks and retransfer and reassign to the Grantor without recourse all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to those Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent hereby releases any security interest it may have in the Trademarks, and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to those Trademarks without recourse to the Grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0501

SUNTRUST BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name: Nicholas Hahn

Title: Director

Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Interest

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0502

SCHEDULE A RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Issue or App. Date	Reg or App. No.	Status
Color Double Loop Logo	9/14/2010	3847072	Registered
Double Loop Logo	1/26/2010	3742184	Registered
eXpressWave Logo	8/11/2009	3665937	Registered
EXPRESSWAVE	8/11/2009	3665936	Registered
ABOVENET	9/16/2008	3501281	Registered
JABNET	3/18/2008	3399181	Registered

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0503

RECORDED: 07/13/2012